

## City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 11-97 Version: 1

Type: Resolution-Public Hearing Status: Passed

In control: City Council

**Final action:** 2/2/2011

Title: Amending the financing and spending plans in the Department of Planning and Economic

Development in the amount of \$704,550 to accept Livable Communities Development Account Grants

from the Metropolitan Council for the Prior-University, Phalen Village, Fifth Street Lofts, and the

PPL/West 7th Street Sites.

**Sponsors:** Dave Thune, Russ Stark

Indexes:

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. LCDA 2010 - RES 11-97.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/4/2011	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
2/2/2011	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

Amending the financing and spending plans in the Department of Planning and Economic Development in the amount of \$704,550 to accept Livable Communities Development Account Grants from the Metropolitan Council for the Prior-University, Phalen Village, Fifth Street Lofts, and the PPL/West 7th Street Sites.

WHEREAS, the City Council on August 4, 2010, by Resolution numbers 10-823 and 10-824 authorized the Director of the Department of Planning and Economic Development to apply to the Metropolitan Council for Livable Communities Development Account grant; and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Council approved Livable Communities Demonstration Account grants of \$47,000 for Prior-University pre-development planning; \$63,000 for Phalen Village commercial pre-development planning; \$361,000 for development of the Fifth Street Lofts; and \$233,550 for development of PPL/West 7th Street Housing; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor, pursuant to Section 10.07.1 of the Charter of the City of Saint Paul, does hereby certify that \$704,550 in funds are available for appropriation in excess of those estimated in the 2011 budget and recommends the changes to the 2011 budget identified on Attachment A,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of Saint Paul accepts these grants and approves the changes identified on Attachment A to the 2011 budget.

See Attachment A.